
Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT BENJAMIN TIMBERLAKE’S COMPANY, CONVENTION ARMY GUARD REGIMENT COMMANDED BY COL FRANCIS

TAYLOR AT ALBEMARLE BARRACKS, VIRGINIA, 1 APRIL - 1 JUNE 1779

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[“Convention Army” refers to Gen. John Burgoyne’s army surrendered at Saratoga on 17 Oct 1777 and kept at Albemarle Barracks from Jan 1779

through Feb 1781. Numbers in brackets refer to applications for pensions or bounty land.]

I do hereby certify, that the within Roll of Cap Benj’n. Timberlake was found among the papers of my dec’d. Father, Hudson Martin [W7394]

Paymaster to the Reg’t. at the Albemarle Barracks from 1779 to 1781 which papers has been placed in the hands of Robt H Gray Lynch’g Va.

Nicholas L Martin Ex’r of Hudson Martin Dec’d/ August the 26th 1851

A Pay Roll of Capt. Benj. Timberlake’s Company of foot in the Reg’t. of Albemarle Guards Commanded by Col. Francis Taylor from the 1st Ap’l.

Till June 1st 1779

Comm

enc’t

Time

Ser

of

vice

Pay pr

Month

Amt

Cur

in

ren

VA

cy

Names Rank of Pay Mo Days Dollars £ S D

Benj. Timberlake [Benjamin Timberlake VAS355]

Rich’d P White [Richard P. White]

Rich’d Paulett [Richard Paulett BLWt1940-200]                                                   

Jesse Paulett

Nathan Tally

Philip Johnson

William Mead

Pettus Ragland

Jessee Shelton

Jas Bates [James Bates]

John Bailey

Thornton Mead [W18506]

Waddie Parrsh

Rich’d Toler [Richard Toler W6299]

William Hatcher

Capt

Leut

Ens’n

Serg’t

Do

Do

Corpl

Do

Do

Prvt

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Apl 1

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

60

36b

30

10

10

10

7a

7a

7a

6b

6b

6b

Do

Do

Do

36

22

18

6

6

6

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

0

“

“

0

“

“

8

8

8

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

0

0

0

0

0

0

http://www.revwarapps.org


Thos Johnson Sr [Thomas Johnson, Sr]

Thos Johnson Jr [Thomas Johnson, Jr S18064]

Michael Murry

John Thacker

Pleasant Thacker

James Howard

John Howard

Cannon Rowe

Hundley Farullon

William Anston

Thos Foster [Thomas Foster

Benj’n Timberlake [Benjamin Timberlake]

Fintch Ragland [Finch Ragland S7344]

Toliver Davis

William Whipple [S41325]

Artha Thomas

Gabriel Poindexter

Thos Muctel [Thomas Muctel?]

William Meanly

John Sled [John Sledd S14479]

William Vilson

John Cannon

John Austin

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

“

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

  “    ”

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

       4

^227

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0   

4

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0     

0

Moses Taylor }

Robt Brown [Robert Brown] } Enlisted in Continen-

John Warburton } tal Service

Joseph Bailiff }

John Alvis [W1203] }

£227.4 Ex’d

I Rich’d White [Richard White] do Swear that the within is a Just Pay Roll of Capt Timberlakes Company of Volunteers without fraud to the

United States to the best of my knowledge so help me God/ Sworn to before me this 7th day June 1779– F Taylor Col. RG     [A copy]


