Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT BENJAMIN TIMBERLAKE'S COMPANY, CONVENTION ARMY GUARD REGIMENT COMMANDED BY COL FRANCIS TAYLOR AT ALBEMARLE BARRACKS, VIRGINIA, 1 APRIL - 1 JUNE 1779

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

["Convention Army" refers to Gen. John Burgoyne's army surrendered at Saratoga on 17 Oct 1777 and kept at Albemarle Barracks from Jan 1779 through Feb 1781. Numbers in brackets refer to applications for pensions or bounty land.]

I do hereby certify, that the within Roll of Cap Benj'n. Timberlake was found among the papers of my dec'd. Father, Hudson Martin [W7394] Paymaster to the Reg't. at the Albemarle Barracks from 1779 to 1781 which papers has been placed in the hands of Robt H Gray Lynch'g Va.

Nicholas L Martin Ex'r of Hudson Martin Dec'd/ August the 26th 1851

A Pay Roll of Capt. Benj. Timberlake's Company of foot in the Reg't. of Albemarle Guards Commanded by Col. Francis Taylor from the 1st Ap'l. Till June 1st 1779

		Comm enc't	Time Ser	of vice	Pay pr Month	Amt Cur	in ren	VA cy
Names	Rank	of Pay	Мо	Days	Dollars	£	S	D
Benj. Timberlake [Benjamin Timberlake VAS355]	Capt	Apl 1	2	"	60	36	0	0
Rich'd P White [Richard P. White]	Leut	<i>" "</i>	2	"	36 2 /3	22	"	11
Rich'd Paulett [Richard Paulett BLWt1940-200]	Ens'n	" "	2	"	30	18	"	"
Jesse Paulett	Serg't	" "	2	"	10	6	0	"
Nathan Tally	Do	" "	2	"	10	6	"	"
Philip Johnson	Do	" "	2	"	10	6	"	"
William Mead	Corpl	" "	2	"	71/3	4	8	"
Pettus Ragland	Do	" "	2	"	71/3	4	8	"
Jessee Shelton	Do	" "	2	"	71/3	4	8	"
Jas Bates [James Bates]	Prvt	" "	2	"	6²/3	4	0	0
John Bailey	Do	" "	2	"	6²/3	4	0	0
Thornton Mead [W18506]	Do	" "	2	"	6²/3	4	0	0
Waddie Parrsh	Do	" "	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Rich'd Toler [Richard Toler W6299]	Do	" "	2	"	Do	4	0	0
William Hatcher	Do	" "	2	"	Do	4	0	0

Thos Johnson Sr [Thomas Johnson, Sr]	Do	"	"	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Thos Johnson Jr [Thomas Johnson, Jr S18064]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Michael Murry	Do	"	"	2	"	Do	4	0	0
John Thacker	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Pleasant Thacker	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
James Howard	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
John Howard	Do	"	"	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Cannon Rowe	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Hundley Farullon	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
William Anston	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Thos Foster [Thomas Foster	<i>u</i>	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Benj'n Timberlake [Benjamin Timberlake]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Fintch Ragland [Finch Ragland S7344]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Toliver Davis	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
William Whipple [S41325]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Artha Thomas	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Gabriel Poindexter	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
Thos Muctel [Thomas Muctel?]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
William Meanly	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
John Sled [John Sledd S14479]	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
William Vilson	Do	"	"	2	"	Do	4	0	0
John Cannon	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
John Austin	Do	"	″	2	"	Do	4	0	0
							£227	4	0

Moses Taylor	}	
Robt Brown [Robert Brown]	}	Enlisted in Continen
John Warburton	}	tal Service
Joseph Bailiff	}	
John Alvis [W1203]	}	
£227.4 Ex'd		